KARACHI WATER AND SEWERAGE BOARD

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (SEWERAGE) MALIR TOWN

TOWN OFFICE MALIR KALA BOARD NEAR SAUDABAD POLICE STATION

Cell No. 03312053840

No: EE: M.T / (SEW)/ACCTTS/KW&SB/2016-17/ 49

DATED 9/3/20/7

The Director (C.B),
Sindh Public Procurement Regulatory Authority
Karachi.

SUBJECT :-

RE-CONSTRUCTION OF DAMAGED /RISING OF M/H UC-1,2&3, DIFFERENT PLACES OF UC'S DARAKHSHAN SOCIETY, MOINABAD, MODEL COLONY, A-1,AREA, H-AREA, F-1,AREA, F-SOUTH AREA, INDUS MEHRAN MALIR TOWN. (Serial No. 31426 authority's website)

Enclosed please find herewith the following documents for the above referred subject work are being submitted for early hoisting of authority's website on SSPRA, (In original).

- 1- The Bid Evaluation Report.
- 2- Minutes of Bid opening Meeting.
- 3- Bidders Eligibility / Qualification report.
- 4- Comparative Statement.
- 5- Attendance sheet of the Contractor.

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (SEW)
MALIR TOWN K.W. &.S.B

Copy to:

- 1- S.E, (Malir), KW&SB
- 2- Office Copy.

SUB: RE-CONSTRUCTION OF DAMAGED / RISING OF M/H UC-1,2, & 3, DIFFERENT PLACES OF UC'S DARAKHSHAN SOCIETY, MOINABAD, MODEL COLONY, A-1, AREA, H-AREA, F-1, AREA, F-SOUTH AREA, INDUS MEHRAN MALIR TOWN

RECOMMENDATION OF THE COMMITTEE

Two Bidders participated in the bid, one responsive bid was evaluated and one bid was rejected due to pay order and required documents are not available, the lowest bidder M/s.Ghousia Pak Enterprises corrected bid cost amounting to Rs.9,98,036/- (Rupees Nine Lac Ninety Eight Thousand and Thirty Six only) which is @0.018% Below from the Estimate prepared by Concerned Executive Engineer, the committee assess the rates on the basis of parameters and available data of Design Office, KW&SB, the assessed bid of Lowest Bidder is reasonable with adherence to specifications as contained in BOQ and may be considered for approval of Competent Authority, KW&SB subject to the completing all codal formalities of SPPRA-2010 and Audit requirements / Financial Concurrence and Budgetary provision by the concerned E.E / S.E / C.E.

(Niaz Ahmed Shaikh) A.A.O (District Malir) Member / Secretary

(Saif-ul-Haque) Additional Director Internal Audit - KMC Member

(Magsood Ahmed Shaikh) Superintending Engineer (KMC) Member

(Imdad Hussain Magsi) S.E (District Malir) Member

(Saleem Ahmed) 22/02/12 Director (Design & Estimate) Convener

The S.E (Dist. Malir)

For francil Concurrence as recommed by Evaluation Committee (I) in favour of Front cys. Chauser lak Ent: amounting to Rs: 9,98,0345 Pl.

I AO(TI) KURSB

NOTE SHEET

(03)

Paras

Reference

SUB: RE-CONSTRUCTION OF DAMAGED / RISING OF M/H
UC-1,2, & 3, DIFFERENT PLACES OF UC'S DARAKHSHAN
SOCIETY, MOINABAD, MODEL COLONY, A-1, AREA, HAREA, F-1, AREA, F-SOUTH AREA, INDUS MEHRAN
MALIR TOWN

EVALUATION REPORT

. ENGINEER ESTIMATE

The concerned Executive Engineer (Sewerage) Malir Town Division, prepared an estimate for amount of Rs.9,98,212/- duly endorsed by S.E (Dist. Malir) which was further checked by Design Office for an amount of Rs.9,98,212/-. The M.D, KW&SB accorded approval for calling tender vide Para-5/N1.

2. BIDDING DOCUMENT

The bidding documents were prepared by concerned Executive Engineer duly endorsed by S.E (Dist. Malir) and DMD (TS). The bidding documents are based on the design for the work prepared by concerned Executive Engineer (Sewerage) Malir Town.

3. BIDDING PROCEDURE

The invitation of tenders and availability of tender documents were notified through SPPRA Web Site vide No.EE:M.T/(SEW)/KW&SB/2016-17/21 dated: 30-01-2017 and SPPRA Web Site vide Serial No.31426 I.D#_____ which were opened on 21-02-2017.

4. PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE-I

The Procurement Committee-I as per Rule-7 of SPPRA-2010 has been constituted by the Competent Authority vide No.KWSB/CE(IPD)/2013/236 dated:15-03-2013 comprising on the following officer for opening of bids as per letter No.KWSB/CE(IPD)/2013/271 dated:11-11-2013 & No.KW&SB/SR. DIR/HRD&A/397 dated: 14-04-2016 which is based on Rule-46 of SPPRA as the KW&SB are essential department and maintaining the installation of pumping machineries with allied structure, filter plants with allied structure of sewerage and water supply system and essential works cannot be avoided in the great interest of people of Karachi Metropolitan, hence all bids evaluated and recommended subject to the completing all codal formalities of SPPRA by the concerned Division:

1	Director (Design & Estimate), KW&SB	Convener
2	Superintending Engineer (Dist.Malir), KW&SB	Member
3	Superintending Engineer (KMC)	Member
4	Additional Director Internal Audit KMC	Member
5	A.A.O (Dist.Malir), KW&SB.	Member/Secy

5. RECEIPT OF BIDS

The Two bids were received on 21-02-2017 at 2.00 p.m and opened on same date at 2.30 p.m by Procurement Committee-I and announced the bids in presence of representative of bidders.

6. EVALUATION OF BIDS

The following bids were received and positions are as under:

S. No	Name of Firms	Quoted Price	Corrected Price	Rank	Remarks
1	M/s.Ghousia Pak Enterprises	Rs.9,98,035/-	Rs.9,98,036/-	1 st Lowest	Substantially responsive
2	M/s.Serena Enterprises	Rs.9,98,850/-	Rs.9,98,850/-	-	Un-responsive

The meeting of the Procurement Committee-I was held on 22-02-2017 at 2.30 p.m vide meeting notice No.A.A.O/Dist. Malir/KW&SB/2017/6/2dated:21-02-2017.

0

22

24



KARACHI WATER & SEWERAGE BOARD

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR (DESIGN & ESTIMATE) BID EVALUATION REPORT

1	Name of Procuring Agency:	KARACHI WATER & SEWERAGE BOARD
2	Tender Reference No:	SPPRA Serial No.31426 I.D #
3	Tender Description/Name of Work/Item:	RE-CONSTRUCTION OF DAMAGED / RISING OF M/H UC-1, 2, & 3, DIFFERENT PLACES OF UC'S DARAKHSHAN SOCIETY, MOINABAD, MODEL COLONY, A-1, AREA, H-AREA, F-1, AREA, F-SOUTH AREA, INDUS MEHRAN MALIR TOWN
4	Method of Procurement:	Single Stage (One Envelop)
5	Tender Published:	Through SPPRA Web Site
6	Total Bid Documents Sold:	2 Nos
7	Total Bid Received:	2 Nos
8	Technical Bid Opening Date (if applicable):	N/A
9	No. of Bid Technically Qualified (if applicable)	<u>N/A</u>
10	Bid (s) Rejected:	<u>01 No</u>
11	Financial Bid Opening Date:	21-02-2017

12 BID EVALUATION REPORT

S# NAME OF FIRM / BIDDER		ni min nin nin nin nin nin nin nin nin n		REASON FOR ACCEPTANCE / REJECTION	REMARKS	
01	M/s.Ghousia Pak Enterprises	Rs.9,98,036/-	1 st Lowest	@0.018% Below	Pay Order and other documents are available. P.O#17023324 dt:16-02- 2017 Rs.20,000/-from HBL Drigh Colony # 1 Branch, Karachi	Substantially Responsive
02	M/s.Serena Enterprises	Rs.9,98,850/-	=	@0.064% Above	Pay Order and other documents are not available.	Un- Responsive

The all concerned bidders are being informed accordingly.

The E.E Concerned for compliance of Rule-45 of SPPRA 2010 M/s.Ghousia Pak Enterprises declared as the lowest responsive bidder by the Committee and recommended for sanction from Competent Authority.

(Niaz Ahmed Shaikh) A.A.O (District Malir) Member / Secretary

(Saif-ul-Haque) Additional Director Internal Audit - KMC Member

(Maqsood Ahmed Shaikh) Superintending Engineer (KMC) Member

(Imdad Hussain Magsi) S.E (District Malir)

Member

(Saleem Ahmed) Director (Design & Estimate) Convener

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT

Name of Work: RE-CONSTRUCTION OF DAMAGED / RISING OF M/H UC-1, 2, & 3, DIFFERENT PLACES OF UC'S DARAKHSHAN SOCIETY, MOINABAD, MODEL COLONY, A-1, AREA, H-AREA, F-1, AREA, F-SOUTH AREA, INDUS MEHRAN MALIR TOWN

Item No	Description of Work	Estimated Cost					M/s.Ghousia Pak Enterprises	
			ity	Rate	Per	Amount	Rate	Amount
. 1	Excavation for pipe line in trenches and pits in all kind of soils of murum i/c							
	trimming and dressing sides to true alignment and shape leveling of beds of							
	trenches to correct level and grade cutting joints holes and disposal of							
	surplus earth within one chain as directed by Engineer Incharge providing							
	fence guards, lights, flags sand temporary crossing for non-vehicular traffic							
	wherever required lift upto 5 ft (1.52 m) and lead upto one chain (30.5m).							
	0'-5' ft	8552.98	Cft	4650.00	%0Cft	39,771.36	4645.00	39,728.59
2	Cement concrete plain including placing compacting, fitting finishing and							
	curing, complete (including screening and washing at stone aggregate							
	without shuttering. Ratio 1:2:4	4180.44	Cft	14429.25	%Cft	603,206.14	14429.00	603,195.69
3	Hire charges of Steel shuttering both sdie for the construction of main hole							
	(circular) at side i/c its erection in proper position and removal after							
	concrete etc complete.	456.00	Rft	99.00	P/Rft	45,144.00	99.00	45,144.00
4	Refilling the excavated stuff in trenches 6" thick layer i/c watering ramming							
	to full compaction etc complete.	8552.98	Cft	2760.00	%0Cft	23,606.22	2755.00	23,563.46
5	Manufacturing and supplying of RCC Ring Slab of 21" dia (inside) and 36"							
	dia outside 7 1/2" width and 6" thick i/c 3/8" dia tor steel bars two							
	concentric rings with 3/8" dia 8 Nos cross linked bars welded and two sunk	116.00	Nos	1906.60	Each	221,165.60	1906.00	221,096.00
6	Shifting to the site and Fixing of 36" dia (outer) Ring Slab in perfect							
	position on damaged manholes i/c cutting of the damaged manhole i/c							
	cutting of damaged portion of manhole in proper shape and laying of							
	cement mortar of 2" thickness and disposal of the debris.	116.00	Nos	563.09	Each	65,318.44	563.00	65,308.00
	TOTAL QUOTED / CORRECTED COST					998,212		998,036

(Niaz Ahmed Shaikh) A.A.O (District Malir) Member / Secretary

(Saif-ul-Haque) Addl. Director Internal Audit KMC - Member

(Magsood Ahmed Shaikh) Superintending Engineer (K.M.C) Member

(Imdad Hussain Magsi) S.E (District Malir)

Member

(Saleem Ahmed) Director (Design & Estimate)

Convener

NIT No.SPPRA Serial No. 31426

Method of Procurement: Single Stage Single Envelope.

Name of Work: RE-CONSTRUCTION OF DAMAGED / RISING OF M/H UC-1, 2,

& 3, DIFFERENT PLACES OF UC'S DARAKHSHAN SOCIETY, MOINABAD, MODEL COLONY, A-1, AREA, H-AREA, F-1, AREA,

F-SOUTH AREA, INDUS MEHRAN MALIR TOWN

MINUTES OF BID OPENING MEETING.

A meeting of the procurement committee of this department was held on 21-02-2017 for opening the bids received in respect of subject NIT till deadlines of submission. The meeting was attended by all / following members of the procurement committee and the representative of bidders. (Attendance sheet is enclosed).

- 2. Two bidders submitted their bids till the deadline of submission.
 - i. M/s.Ghousia Pak Enterprises
 - ii. M/s.Serena Enterprises
- 3. The bids were opened at 2:30 P.M in the presence of the above mentioned participants and the rates quoted by bidders were read aloud and encircled by Chairman of the Procurement Committee.

S. No	Name of Firm	Quoted Price	Amount of Bid Security	Pay Order No. / Date
01	M/s.Ghousia Pak Enterprises	Rs.9,98,035/-	Rs.20,000/-	P.O#17023324 dt:16-02-2017 from HBL Drigh Colony # 1 Branch, Karachi
02	M/s.Serena Enterprises	Rs.9,98,850/-	-	Pay Order not Attached

- 4. The bids do not contain any cutting or over-writing.
- 5. The committee shall examine all the bids as per the qualification / eligibility criteria provided in the bidding document and verify the documents and bid security submitted by the bidders (if required).

The meeting ended with the vote of thanks to and from the chair.

(Niaz Ahmed Shaikh) A.A.O (District Malir)

Member / Secretary

(Saif-ul-Haque)
Additional Director Internal
Audit – KMC Member

(Maqsood Ahmed Shaikh)

Superintending Engineer (KMC)

Member

(Imdad Hussain Magsi)

S.E (District Malir) Member (Saleem Ahmed)

Director (Design & Estimate)

Convener

NIT No.SPPRA Serial No. 31426

Method and procedure of procurement: Open Competitive Bidding (National/ International Competitive Bidding) (Single Stage-One Envelope)

Description of work:

RE-CONSTRUCTION OF DAMAGED / RISING OF M/H UC-1, 2, & 3, DIFFERENT PLACES OF UC'S DARAKHSHAN SOCIETY, MOINABAD, MODEL COLONY, A-1, AREA, H-AREA, F-1, AREA,

F-SOUTH AREA, INDUS MEHRAN MALIR TOWN

Date of Opening:

21-02-2017

BIDDERS' ELIGIBILITY/ QUALIFICATION REPORT

Eligibility/ Qualification Criteria:

S.		Bidders' Name			
No.	Eligibility / Qualification Criteria	M/s.Ghousia Pak Enterprises	M/s.Serena Enterprises		
1.	Registration with PEC (if applicable)	N/A	N/A		
2.	NTN	Yes	No		
3.	Sales Tax Registration (FBR)	N/A	N/A		
4.	Registration with Sindh Revenue Board (SRB)	Yes	No		
	Qualification Criteria:				
5.	Minimum three years' experience of relevant field.	Yes	No		
6.	Turnover of at least last three years	Yes	No		
7.	Required Bid Security is attached.	Yes	No		
8.	Bid is signed, named and stamped by the authorized person of the firm along with Authorization letter.	Yes	Yes		
9.	Any other factor deemed to be relevant by the procuring agency subject to provision of Rule-44	N/A	N/A		
10.	Qualified/ disqualified	Qualified	Disqualified		

(Niaz Ahmed Shaikh) A.A.O (District Malir) Member / Secretary (Saif-ul-Haque) Additional Director Internal Audit – KMC Member (Maqsood Ahmed Shaikh) Superintending Engineer (KMC) Member

(Imdad Hussain Magsi) S.E (District Malir) Member (Saleem Ahmed)
Director (Design & Estimate)
Convener

KARACHI WATER AND SEWERAGE BOARD ATTENDANCE SHEET OF PARTICIPATE CONTRACTOR.

NAME OF WORK: - RE-CONSTRUCTION OF DAMAGED/RISING OF MANHOLE UC-1,2&3,

DIFFERENT PLACES OF UC,S DARAKHSHAN SOCIETY, MOINABAD, MODEL COLONY, A-1, AREA, H-AREA, F-1, AREA, F-SOUTH AREA,

INDUS MEHRAN, MALIR TOWN.

Date of Opening & Time: 21-02-2017, at 2.30 P.M

Estimated Cost: Rs.9,98,212/-

SPPRA's Serial No. 31426

S.NO.	NAME OF FIRM	NAME OF PERSON & DESIGNATION	SIGNATURE
1	M/s. Serena Entl.	M. Aslam	m.Ali
2	Mr. Serena Entl: Mr. Chousia Parc Entl:	Mr. Berclas Muneur	3th
	_		
	12/26	7	
	(3/1/2)		
		*	